
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

16 March 2021 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham Residents 

Group( 1)’ 
 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

John Crowder 
(Chairman) 

Osman Dervish 
Jason Frost 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Ron Ower Keith Darvill 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group( 1) 

   

 
Martin Goode (Vice-Chair) 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 ADMISSION OF MAY HARRIS INTO THE PENSION FUND (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 Report attached 

 

6 ADMISSION OF OLIVE DINING LTD TO THE PENSION FUND (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
 Report attached 

 

7 VOLUNTARY PAYS POLICY (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

8 FUNDING UPDATE AS AT SEPTEMBER 2020 (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

9 PENSION FUND DISCRETIONS POLICY (Pages 33 - 78) 
 
 Report and appendices attached 

 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 



Pensions Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 

 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

11 PENSIONS ADMIN REVIEW (Pages 79 - 108) 
 
 Report and exempt appendix attached 

 

12 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 109 - 132) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

13 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE (Pages 133 - 198) 
 
 Report and appendices attached (2 exempt) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Virtual Meeting 
12 January 2021 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Osman Dervish and 
Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 
Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 
 
 
Ron Ower 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
179 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

180 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

181 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING  
 
The protocol was noted by the Committee. 
 

182 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
Cllr Ower stated that he was not shown at present in the previous minutes 
and asked for this to be corrected. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th November 2020 
were otherwise agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be 
signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 12 January 2021 

 
 

 

183 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER - UPDATED  
 
The Committee received the updated Risk Register for the Havering 

Pension Fund, detailing potential risks the Fund could have been exposed 

to. 

The Committee noted there were 2 areas of risk to be added to the register 

as recommended by the Local Pension Board. The Committee noted the 

inclusions withi
[...]
Committee: 
1. Agreed the updated Funding Strategy Statement attached as 

Appendix A which reflected the changes set out in regulations. 

 
186 LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - 31 MARCH 2020  

 

The report presented to the Committee was the annual report from the Local 
Pension Board. 

The Committee noted the Board met 4 times in the year 19-20, all 4 
positions were filled and each of the 4 members undertook relevant training. 
Members noted the compliance checklist was a standing item for the Board 
and the Board had only spent £1,881 of a budget of £27,900, which 
included a £10,000 allowance for training that is shared with Committee 
members.  

The Committee: 

1. Noted the 2019/20 Local Pension Board Annual Report 

2. Agreed the Local Pension Board Annual Report will be published 

electronically. 

 
187 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
The Committee agreed to exclude the Public when discussing Appendix B 
and C and the Chairman asked for the live webcast to be paused when 
entering into the exempt appendices. 
 

188 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 
SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
The report presented to the Committee provided members with an overview 

of the fund investment performance and manager monitoring for the quarter 

ending 30 September 2020.  

Members of the Committee noted that the Fund had grown in value by 

2.74%, to £795.83m, with a disinvestment of £40.5million taken into 

account. The Committee: 

1) Considered Hymans Market Background and Strategic Overview 

and Manager Performance Report (Appendix A) 

2) Considered Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix B 

Exempt) 

3) Received presentation from the London CIV for the Multi Asset, UK 

Equities funds and Absolute Return fund on the LCIV platform 

(Appendix C – Exempt) 

Page 3



Pensions Committee, 12 January 2021 

 
 

 

4) Considered the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by 

each investment manager. 

5) Noted the analysis of the cash balances 

 
[...]
3 and follows New Fair Deal Guidance. This is due to the TUPE 
of cleaning staff from Royal Liberty School and Sanders School to May Harris Multi 
Services Ltd for the provision of cleaning services. Both Schools form part of the 
Success for All Educational Trust (SFAET) 
  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the admission of May Harris Multi Services Ltd into the Fund as an admitted 
body to enable 7 members of staff who transferred from the schools to continue 
membership of the LGPS be agreed, subject to: 
 

(a) An Admission agreement for each academy being in place with all 
relevant  parties signing up to respective Admission Agreements, and 

(b) May Harris Multi Services Ltd securing a Guarantee in an approved form 
from SFAET to protect the Fund in respect of each academy. 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. May Harris Multi Services Ltd succeeded in winning the contract to provide 
cleaning services to Royal Liberty and Sanders Schools. The contract is for a 
minimum of three years and commenced on 01 January 2020 (Royal Liberty) and 
13 January 2020 (Sanders). 

 
2. The contracts of employment of affected staff were transferred when the cleaning 

services transferred from Royal Liberty and Sanders Schools to May Harris Multi 
Services Ltd on in January 2020. The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations 2006 as amended by the Collective Redundancies and 
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Amendment Regulations 
2014 (“TUPE”) protects the employment terms and conditions of the relevant 
employees except for pension rights which in this instance are covered under the 
New Fair Deal guidance 2013. 5 employees of Royal Liberty School and 2 
employees of Sanders School were members of the LGPS on the transfer dates. 

 
3. New Fair Deal Guidance is a non-statutory policy setting out how pension issues 

are to be dealt with when staff are compulsorily transferred from the public sector 

Page 6



Pensions Committee, 16 Marc
[...]
ions 2013, 
Schedule 2, Part 3 and follows New Fair Deal Guidance. This is due to the TUPE 
of catering staff from Drapers Academy to Olive Dining Ltd for the provision of 
catering services. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

That the admission of Olive Dining Ltd into the London Borough of Havering 
Pension Fund as an admitted body to enable 6 members of staff who transferred 
from Drapers Academy to continue membership of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) be agreed, subject to: 

 
(a) All parties signing up to an Admission Agreement, and 
(b) Olive Dining Ltd securing a bond of £102,000 to protect the pension 

fund. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Olive Dining Ltd succeeded in winning the contract to provide catering services to 
Drapers Academy. The contract with Drapers Academy is for a minimum of three 
years and commenced on 01 November 2020. 

 
2. The contracts of employment of affected staff transferred when the catering 

services transferred from Drapers Academy to Olive Dining Ltd on 1 November 
2020. The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 
2006 as amended by the Collective Redundancies and Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Amendment Regulations 2014 (“TUPE”) protects the 
employment terms and conditions of the relevant employees except for pension 
rights which in this instance are covered under the New Fair Deal guidance 2013.  
6 employees were a member of the LGPS on the transfer date. 

 
3. New Fair Deal Guidance is a non-statutory policy setting out how pension issues 

are to be dealt with when staff are compulsorily transferred from the public sector 
to independent providers delivering public services. The guidance is needed to 
address Pension rights not covered by TUPE. 

 
4. The Pension Regulations require the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

Pension Funds to allow an admission to its scheme if the organisation is one that 

Page 12



Pensions Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 
 

 

[...]
185 
Caroline.berry@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The introduction of the Voluntary Scheme 
Pays policy is cost neutral to the Pension 
Fund 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [x]      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Caroline.berry@onesource.co.uk


Pensions Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to present to Committee the Havering Pension Fund 
(“the Fund”) policy on Voluntary Scheme Pays (VSP) for members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, who breach HMRC’s Annual Allowance (AA) limit 
for pension saving growth in a financial year. 
 
The AA is the amount by which a member’s pension benefits may increase in a 
year without attracting a tax charge. If the value of their pension benefits grows by 
more than the AA, the excess will be taxed as income.  
 
Scheme Pays is the mechanism by which a member can ask the Fund to pay the 
tax charge to HMRC in exchange for a reduction to their future pension benefits. 
 
Each Local Government Pension Fund has the discretion to offer VSP to its 
members.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee consider and approve the Fund VSP Policy, attached as 
Appendix A to this report. 
 
The policy is to approve the use of VSP where: 

 a member’s pension savings within the Fund is subject to the tapered annual 
allowance, and 

 the tax breach stems only from the member’s London Borough of Havering 
Pension Fund benefits rather than via growth in multiple pension schemes, 
and 

 The application is received in writing to the Fund by 30 November in the tax 
year following the year to which the tax charge relates. 

 Late applications may be considered by the Head of People Transactional 
Services on a case by case basis.  

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. The AA is the amount by which a member’s pension benefits may increase 
in a year without attracting a tax charge. If the value of their pension benefits 
grows by more than the AA, the excess will be taxed as income. The annual 
allowance limit is currently £40,000. 
 

Page 18



Pensions Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 
 

 

2. The Fund has a statutory duty to write to any scheme member, who 
breaches the AA, by the 6 October following the end of the tax year (i.e. 6 
October 2020 for charges arising from tax year 2019/20). 
 

3. AA Scheme pays is a mechanism by which a Scheme Member can request 
their excess annual allowance tax charge is met by the Fund. They then 
repay the Fund by having a reduction applied to their pension once it comes 
into payment. 

 
4. Mandatory Scheme Pays (MSP) has been available for many years and 

VSP has been identified, by the Local Government Association (following 
legal advice), as being available to LGPS members. The legal advice 
confirmed that administering authorities, that are local authorities, have the 
vires to agree to a VSP request. 

 
5. AA Mandatory Scheme Pays 

 
Under MSP, a Scheme member who breaches the standard AA has the 
following options to pay their tax charge; 

 
  Make payment of the tax directly to HMRC, or 

Use MSP if the following qualifying conditions are met; 

 The standard AA limit has been exceeded in the pension scheme that 
the Scheme Pays election is made; and 

 The AA tax charge exceeds £2,000 and 

 The relev
[...]
 and the total tax charge is more than 
£2,000.  

 The member's tax charge is less than £2,000.  
 
* The standard annual allowance is reduced for higher earners. For those with annual 
income above £240,000, the annual allowance will reduce by £1 for each £2 they earn 
above £240,000. This will give these individuals a personal annual allowance limit known as 
a tapered annual allowance. 
 
 

Havering Pension Fund’s Voluntary Scheme Pays Policy  

The London Borough of Havering Pension Committee has approved the use of Voluntary 
Scheme Pays under the following circumstances: 
 

 The member’s pension savings within the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund 
is subject to the tapered annual allowance and 

 The tax breach is only as a result of pensions savings in the London Borough of 
Havering Pension Fund and not from the growth in multiple pension schemes and 

 The tax charge exceeds £2,000 and. 

 The application is received in writing by London Borough of Havering Pension Fund by 
30 November in the tax year following the year to which the tax charge relates.  

 

Late elections, or those with a tax charge of less than £2,000 will be considered for 
Voluntary Scheme Pays requests with delegated authority given to the Head of People 
Transactional Services to consider on a case by case basis. 

 

The policy can also be found in the Administering Authorities Discretions Policy, Section 10 
Discretionary policy under the Registered Pension Schemes (Modification of Scheme Rules) 
Regulations 2011. 

 

Ownership  

The policy lead is the Pension Projects and Contracts Manager, who will be responsible for 
the review of the policy as and when there are regulatory, audit or legislative changes.   

 
The policy is effective from 1 April 2021.  

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

      
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 16 MARCH 2021 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND VALUATION FUNDING 
UPDATE FROM 31 MARCH 2019 TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2020 

CLT 
[...]
on Scheme Regulations. 
 
Administering authorities are required to formulate, publish and keep under review 
a statement of policy on all relevant mandatory discretions (or where the discretion 
is non-mandatory, are recommended to) which they have the power to exercise in 
relation to members of the current and earlier Schemes. 
 
Scheme employers participating in the LGPS must also formulate, publish and 
keep under review a statement of policy on all relevant mandatory discretions (or 
where the discretion is non-mandatory, are recommended to) which they have the 
power to exercise in relation to members of the current and earlier Schemes.  
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee consider and approve the Havering Administering Authority 
and Employing Authority Discretions Policies, attached as Appendix A and B to this 
report. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations define the details of 
the scheme for members, employing authorities and the administering 
authority. The LGPS Regulations do allow Havering as both the 
administering authority and an employing authority discretion over various 
elements of the pension scheme.  
 

2. The policies have been reviewed following updated guidance from the Local 
Government Association and to bring position titles of those with delegated 
responsibility in line with the current LBH Structure. 
 

3. In reviewing the discretions officers have ensured that each discretion can 
be exercised in a manner that does not fetter the Council’s discretion.  
 

Page 34



Pensions Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 
 

 

4. The discretions ensure that decisions are made in a fair and reasonable 
manner, with a consistent approach but also providing flexibility to review 
the individual circumstances of each particular case as necessary. 
 

5. The policies will be kept under review and where there are regulatory and 
legislative changes that impact on discretions. Amendments will be
[...]
section 9 is only applicable to Wales) 

P
age 59



Administering Authority Discretionary Policies (March 2021)  

 

24 
 

 

 

Section 10 Discretionary policy under the Registered Pension Schemes (Modification of Scheme Rules) Regulations 2011. 
 

No Discretion Regulation Discretion Application 

10.1 To decide whether it is legally able to offer voluntary scheme 
pays.  

2 The policy is to approve the use of Voluntary Scheme Pays where: 

 a member’s pension savings within the London Borough of 
Havering Pension Fund is subject to the tapered annual 
allowance, and 

 the tax breach stems only from the member’s London Borough 
of Havering Pension Fund benefits rather than via growth in 
multiple pension schemes, and 

 The application is received in writing by London Borough of 
Havering Pension Fund by 30 November in the tax year 
following the year to which the tax charge relates. 

Late applications may be considered by the Head of People 

Transactional Services on a case by case basis.  

 

 

P
age 60



London Borough of Havering Employing Authority Discretionary Policies (March 2021)  

 

1 
 

Section 1 Discretionary policies applicable from 1 April 2014 in relation to post 31 March 2014 active members and post 31 March 
2014 leavers  

 

No Discretion Regulation Discretion Application 

1.1 Determine rate of employees’ contributions. 

 

9(1) & (3) of 
the 2013 
Regulations 

The employee contribution band will be reviewed each April. The 
salary used to determine the band will be assessed by taking into 
account the pensionable pay received in the previous financial year, 
not taking into account any reductions to pay due to child related 
absence, or sick pay, and equating to a full year if starting 
employment during the financial year. We will review the banding in 
the event of a material change where a member requests such a 
review. 
 

1.2 Whether, how much, and in what circumstances to 
contribute to a shared cost APC scheme. 

 

16(2
[...]
s exempt because it relates to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding 
that information, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 11

mailto:James.Cocks@oneSource.co.uk


Pension Committee, 16th March 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to present to Committee the forecasted spend for 

2020-21 for the Pension Administration Contract held by Lancashire County 

Council (LCC) and administered by Local Pension Partnership Administration 

(LPPA). 

 

As part of the service agreement with LCC any over or underspend is charged or 

refunded at year end, due to the size of the current forecasted 2020/21 overspend 

of £0.187m, LCC and the London Borough of Havering (LBH) have agreed a cap of 

50% of this figure will be charged to LBH pension fund via a year end invoice. 

 

The report will detail a budget to agree for 2021-22 of £0.504m based on 

membership as of August 2020 of 19,539. 

 

This does provide a significant increase from the 2020-21 budget of £0.320m, 

Exempt Appendix A provides a cost benefit analysis, which officers carried out to 

ensure LBH was still obtaining a competitive price. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
The committee are asked to; 

 

1. Note the additional costs LBH are due to pay at the end of the 2020-21 financial 

year, as a result of the overspend against the agreed 2020-21 Pension 

Administration Service Budget, equating to an estimated cost of £0.094m. 

2. Approve the 2021-22 budget for the main Pension Administration Contract of 

£0.504m. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 80



Pension Committee, 16th March 2021 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 In November 2017 the London Borough of Havering entered into a delegated 

agreement (Local government Act 1972) with LCC, for its Pension Administration 

service. LCC’s pension adm
[...]
his paper is exempt as it contains information pertaining to the financial or 
business affairs of Fund’s investment managers together with comparisons 
made with alternative mandates in the markets. 
 

f) The Hymans report includes the rationale of the proposed options for 
consideration and next steps. Recommendations are also outlined below: 

2. Proposed recommendations: 

Page 110



Pensions Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a) Infrastructure - Recommendation 1: We recommend increasing the SISF 
IV commitment by €10m (c. £9m) to maintain the target allocation. This will 
result in a total commitment of €30m (c. £26m). Due diligence on this fund 
has been completed so this will only require a further commitment letter to 
be provided. 

 
b) Infrastructure - Recommendation 2: In order to increase diversification 

within the Fund’s infrastructure allocation, we recommend that a 
commitment of 2.5% of Fund assets is made to the LCIV Renewable 
Infrastructure Fund.  This is subject to no adverse issues being indicated 
once the provision of formal advice has been given on the structure. 

 
c) Private Debt - Recommendation 3: We recommend that the Committee 

agree to make further allocations to Private Debt mandates at a level 
sufficient to maintain the overall allocation to the asset class at or around 
7.5%. The precise amounts will be subject to agreement with Officers based 
on prevailing requirements of the Fund, particularly in light of the potential 
further drawdowns from Permira (Appendix A private debt section refers) .   

 
d) Equity - Recommendation 4: Subject to there being no adverse issues 

indicated once due diligence has been undertaken on the strategy, we are in 
principle supportive of the Committee converting the current investment in 
the Baillie Gifford Global Alpha fund to that of the Baillie Gifford Paris 
Aligned Global Alpha fund. We believe that this change would be consistent 
with the Committee’s investment belief on mana
[...]
 
 
Hymans and Officers will discuss with Members any issues arising from the 
monitoring of the other managers 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Consider Hymans Market Background, Strategic Overview and Manager 

Performance Report (Appendix A)  

2) Consider Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix B Exempt) 

3) Receive presentation from the Funds Global Property Manager CBRE  

(Appendix C – Exempt)  

4) Consider the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each 

investment manager. 

5) Note the analysis of the cash balances  

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

1. Elements from Hymans report which are deemed non-confidential can now 
be found in Appendix A. Opinions on Fund manager performance will 
remain as exempt and shown in Appendix B. 

 
2. When appropriate topical LPGS news that may affect the Pension Fund will 

now be included. 
 
3. We welcome any feedback and suggestions that will help members gain a 

better understanding of the reports.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 134



Pension Committee, 16 March 2021 
 
 

 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

a. The Committee adopted an updated Investment Strategy Statement 
(ISS) in July 2020.  

 
b. The objective of the Fund’s ISS is to deliver a stable long-term 

investment return in excess of the expected growth in the Fund’s 
liabilities 

 
c. The Fund’s assets are monitored quarterly to ensure that the long 

term objective of the ISS is being delivered.  
 
d. We measure returns against tactical and strategic benchmarks: 

 
e. Tactical Benchmark - Each manager has been set a specific (tactical) 

benchmark as well as an outperformance target against which their 
performance will be measured. This benchmark is determined 
according to the type of investments being managed. This is not 
directly comparable to the strategic benchmark as the majority of the 
mandate benchmarks are different but contributes to the overall 
performance. 

 
f. Strategic Benchmark - A strategic benchmark has 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
16 March 2021 (7.30  - 9.55 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Osman Dervish and 
Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Labour Group 
 
North Havering 
Residents Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 
Martin Goode 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group 

Ron Ower 
 

 
 
189 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

190 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

191 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th January 2021 
were otherwise agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be 
signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

192 ADMISSION OF MAY HARRIS INTO THE PENSION FUND  
 
The report presented to the Committee sought approval for May Harris to be 
added to the Pension Fund with the transfer of 7 members of staff. 
 
The Committee noted May Harris was awarded a contract for cleaning 
service for Royal Liberty and Sanders’ School for a minimum of 3 years. 
Members noted the contract commenced on 1st January 2020 for Royal 
Liberty and 13th January 2020 for Sanders’. The contribution rate was set at 
25.26% for Royal Liberty and 24.36% for Sanders’ with the Success for All 
Education Trust (SFAET) acting as the guarantor. 



Pensions Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 

 
The Committee agreed to admit May Harris into the Pension Fund subject 
to: 
 

a) An Admission agreement for each academy being in place with all 

relevant parties signing up to respective Admission Agreements, and 

 

b) May Harris Multi Services Ltd securing a Guarantee in an approved 

form from SFAET to protect the Fund in respect of each academy. 

 
193 ADMISSION OF OLIVE DINING LTD TO THE PENSION FUND  

 
The report presented to the Committee sought approval for Olive Dining 
Limited to be added to the Pension Fund with the transfer of 6 members of 
staff. 
 
The Committee noted Olive Dining was awarded a contract for catering for 
Drapers’ School for a minimum of 3 years which commenced on 1st 
November 2020. Members noted the indemnity level of £102,000 with a 
contribution rate of 41%. 
 
The Committee agreed to admit Olive Dining Limited to the Pension Fund 
subject to: 
 

a) All parties signing up to an Admission Agreement, and 

 

b) Olive Dining Ltd securing a bond of £102,000 to protect the Pension 

Fund. 

 
194 VOLUNTARY PAYS POLICY  

 
The Committee received a report that presented to Members the policy on 
Voluntary Scheme Pays (VSP) for members who breach the HMRC’s 
Annual Allowance (AA) limit for pension saving growth. 
 
Members noted that AA limit was set at £40k per annum and if tax is 
occurred by savings exceeding this limit then it can be paid direct to HMRC 
or, alternatively, members can use the Mandatory Scheme Pays under 
criteria 3 to pay the AA tax. If a member does not fall under any criteria, they 
can request for the fund to pay the AA tax but would need approval from the 
Authority and would only pay tax on growth that has been made solely in the 
Havering Pension Fund. Members noted that any member who have an 
income of over £240k per annum are subject to a tapered AA which reduces 
the limit from £40k to £4k incrementally between £240k and £312k per 
annum.  
 
The Committee agreed to use the VSP where: 
 



Pensions Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 

a) A member’s pension savings within the Fund is subject to the tapered 

annual allowance, and 

 
b) The tax breach stems only from the member’s London Borough of 

Havering Pension Fund benefits rather than via growth in multiple 

pension schemes, and 

 
c) The application is received in writing to the Fund by 30 November in 

the tax year following the year to which the tax charge relates. 
 

d) Late applications may be considered by the Head of People 
Transactional Services on a case by case basis. 

 
195 FUNDING UPDATE AS AT SEPTEMBER 2020  

 
The report presented to the Committee gave an update on the funding 
position of the Pension Fund. 
 
Members noted that the funding level had decreased from 70% as at 31st 
March 2019 to 68.1% as at 30th September 2020 but had grown to 76% as 
at February 2021 with the funding plan on track. 
 
The Committee noted that report and the Havering Pension Fund interim 
funding position update as at 30 September 2020. 
 

196 PENSION FUND DISCRETIONS POLICY  
 
The Committee received a report that presented the Discretions Policy for 
the Pension Fund. 
 
Members noted that following guidance from the LGA the Local Authorities 
and Scheme Employers in the LGPS are required to formulate, publish and 
keep under review a statement of policy on all mandatory discretions or 
recommended non-mandatory discretions. 
 
The Committee approved the Havering Administering Authority and 
Employing Authority Discretions Policies. 
 

197 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee agreed to exclude the Public from the remainder of the 
meeting where appropriate on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 
members of the public were present during those items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

198 PENSIONS ADMIN REVIEW  
 



Pensions Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 

The report presented before the Committee showed members the 
forecasted spend for 2020-21 for the Pensions Administration Contract held 
by Lancashire County Council and administered by LPPA. 
 
Members noted that the budget for the contract stood at £504,000 and as at 
November 2020 the LPPA forecasted that send for quarter 2 was £506,000 
compared to the budget of £320,000, meaning an overspend of £186,000. 
Havering would be liable to pay 50% of the total overspend as per the 
service agreement.  
 
The Committee noted the additional costs the Council are due to pay and 
approved the 2021-22 budget. 
 

199 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Investment Strategy and its 
implementation. 
 
The Advisor to the Fund, Hymans, presented to the Committee the next 
steps and recommendations which have been highlighted form the work that 
has been undertaken.  
 
The Committee agreed to: 
 
a) Increase the SISF IV commitment by €10million. 

 
b) Make a commitment of 2.5% of the fund’s assets to the LCIV 

Renewable Infrastructure Fund, subject to their being no adverse issues 
indicated once the provision of formal advice has been given on the 
structure. 

 

c) Make further allocations to the Private Debt mandate to maintain the 
7.5% asset class level. Precise amounts will be subject to agreement 
with Officers based on prevailing requirements of the Fund. 

 
d) Convert the Baillie Gifford Global Alpha fun to the Baillie Gifford Paris 

Aligned Global Alpha Fund, subject to there being no adverse issues 

indicated once due diligence has been undertaken on the strategy. 

 
200 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE  

 
The report presented to the Committee gave an update on the Pension 
Fund’s investment performance as at 31st December 2020. 
 
The members noted that the fund value was £851million and had grown by 
7%, outperforming its benchmarks.  
The Committee: 
 



Pensions Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 

a) Considered Hymans Market Background, Strategic Overview and 
Manager Performance Report (Appendix A) 
 

b) Considered Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix B 
Exempt) 
 

c) Received presentation from the Funds Global Property Manager 
CBRE (Appendix C – Exempt) 
 

d) Considered the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by 
each investment manager. 
 

e) Noted the analysis of the cash balances 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


